

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION**

ARTHUR DOE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JIM HOOD, Attorney General of the
State of Mississippi, et al,**

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-00789-CWR-FKB

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO PROCEED UNDER PSEUDONYMS AND
TO FILE DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL**

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6478

MCDUFF & BYRD
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, MS 39202
(601) 969-0802

LAW OFFICE OF MATTHEW STRUGAR
2108 Cove Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90039
(323) 739-2701

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. Plaintiffs Bringing a Facial Challenge to the Constitutionality of Statutes
 Requiring them to Register as Sex Offenders Should Be Permitted to
 Proceed Under Pseudonyms3

 A. The Standard for Granting Pseudonymity3

 B. The Balance of Factors Strongly Favors Permitting Plaintiffs to Proceed
 Under Pseudonyms6

 1. Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge to the Unnatural Intercourse Statute
 and its Enforcement Through the MSOR Presents Issues of a
 Purely Legal Nature, and the Public’s Interest Is Not Furthered by
 Knowledge of Their Identities6

 2. Disclosure of Plaintiffs’ Identities is Unnecessary to Adjudication
 of Plaintiff’s Constitutional Claims7

 3. Plaintiffs’ Identities Are of a Highly Sensitive Nature, and if
 Revealed Could Pose Risks of Significant Harm8

 II. Plaintiffs Who Face Significant Harm if Exposed Should be Permitted to
 File Identifying Documents Under Seal10

 A. The Standard for Granting Permission to File Under Seal10

 B. The Balance of Factors Strongly Favors Permitting Plaintiffs to Submit
 Documents Under Permanent Seal11

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Does I Thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corporation,
214 F.3d 1058, 1067-68 (9th Cir. 2000) 13

Doe v. City of Albuquerque, 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 9

Doe v. Evans, 202 F.R.D. 173, 175 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 6

Doe v. Griffon Mgmt. LLC,
No. 14-2626, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171799 (E.D. La. Dec. 11, 2014)..... 5

Doe v. Harris, 640 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2011) 9

Doe v. Jindal, 851 F. Supp. 2d 995 (E.D. La. 2012) 5, 9

Doe v. Megless, 654 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2011) 5

Doe v. Porter, 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 11, 13

Doe v. Stegall, 653 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 3-6, 8

E.B. v. Verniero, 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 9

E.W. v. N.Y. Blood Center, 213 F.R.D. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 8

Hispanic Interest Coalition of Alabama v. Bentley, 691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012) 5

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 6, 8, 9

Lozano v. City of Hazleton, 620 F.3d 170, 195 (3d Cir. 2010),
vacated and remanded on other grounds, 563 U.S. 1030 (2012),
earlier findings and conclusions restated on remand,
724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 1491 (2014) 5, 7, 10, 13

Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc., 435 U.S. 589, 598 (1978)..... 10, 13

Pierce v. Mississippi, No. 3:15-cv-109-SA-JMV, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21716
(N.D. Miss. Feb. 23, 2016) 10

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 8

Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant No. 1, 537 F.3d 185 (2nd Cir. 2008)..... 4-7

S.E.C. v. Van Waeyenberghe, 990 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1993) 10

S. Methodist Univ. Ass’n of Women Law Students v. Wynne & Jaffe,
599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979) 4, 8

Test Masters Educ. Servs. v. Robin Singh Educ. Servs.,
799 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2015) 10, 13

Webster Groves School Dist. v. Pulitzer Pub. Co., 898 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990).... 10, 11

Statutes and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a) 3

Local Rule 79 1, 11

Miss. Code Ann § 45-33-21 *et seq.*..... 3

Miss. Code Ann § 45-33-23 2

Miss. Code Ann § 97-29-59 *passim*

Additional Authorities

HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, NO EASY ANSWERS:
SEX OFFENDER LAWS IN THE U.S. 86-92 (2007)9
